

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

YASER ESAM HAMDI; ESAM FOUAD HAMDI,  
as next friend of Yaser Esam Hamdi,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DONALD RUMSFELD, Secretary of Defense, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

---

*Of Counsel*

KENNETH P. TROCCOLI  
Assistant Federal Public  
Defender

FRANCES H. PRATT  
Research and Writing  
Attorney

FRANK W. DUNHAM, JR.  
Federal Public Defender  
*Counsel of Record*

GEREMY C. KAMENS  
Assistant Federal Public  
Defender

OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
1650 King Street, Suite 500  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 600-0800  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below .....	7
Summary of Argument .....	9
Argument.....	14
I. Hamdi Cannot Be Imprisoned For Two Years Without Meaningful Review by Habeas Cor- pus, a Hearing, or Access to Counsel .....	14
A. The Fourth Circuit Denied Hamdi Mean- ingful Habeas Review .....	14
B. The Due Process Clause Guarantees a Meaningful Hearing and Access to Counsel to Any Citizen Detained Indefinitely.....	15
1. Hamdi Was Entitled to, But Denied, a Meaningful Hearing .....	15
2. Hamdi Was Entitled to, But Denied, Access to the Courts and to Counsel...	19
C. Indefinite Imprisonment in Solitary Con- finement of a Citizen Alleged to Be an “Enemy Combatant” Violates Substan- tive Due Process.....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Fourth Circuit Misapplied the Separation of Powers Doctrine to Frustrate Judicial Review and a Statutory Prohibition on the Unilateral Indefinite Detention of Citizens by the Executive .....	21
A. The Separation of Powers Doctrine, the Suspension Clause, and Precedent Require Meaningful Judicial Review.....	24
1. Judicial Review Is Essential to the Separation of Powers.....	24
2. The Fourth Circuit’s Refusal to Permit Review of the Basis for Hamdi’s Detention Is Without Precedent.....	26
B. The Executive Has No Power to Authorize the Indefinite Detention of Citizens ...	28
1. The Commander-in-Chief Clause Does Not Permit the Indefinite Detention of Citizens Outside of Areas of Actual Fighting.....	28
2. <i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> Does Not Eliminate the Distinction Between Citizens and Non-Citizens With Respect to Indefinite Detention by the Military Without Charge .....	36
3. The Law of War Does Not Authorize the Executive Branch to Detain Citizens Indefinitely .....	38
C. Congress Possesses the Exclusive Power to Authorize Any Detention of a Citizen That Is More Than Temporary, But Has Not Done So Here .....	40

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The Power to Authorize the Prolonged Detention of Citizens Rests Solely With Congress .....	40
2. Congress Has Not Authorized Hamdi's Indefinite Detention.....	44
a. The Authorization for the Use of Military Force Does Not Authorize Hamdi's Indefinite Detention .....	44
b. 10 U.S.C. § 956(5) Does Not Authorize Hamdi's Indefinite Detention.....	47
3. The Indefinite Detention of Hamdi Constitutes Impermissible Lawmaking by the Executive Branch .....	48
Conclusion .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	16
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003), cert. granted, 124 S. Ct. 534 (Nov. 10, 2003) (No. 03-343) .....	34
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	33
<i>Billings v. Truesdell</i> , 321 U.S. 542 (1944).....	18
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	20
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	49
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998) .....	39
<i>Briggs v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 346 (1892) .....	27
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	24
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814) .....	12, 39, 42, 43, 45
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	49
<i>Caldwell v. Parker</i> , 252 U.S. 376 (1920) .....	45
<i>Camp v. Lockwood</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 393 (Pa. Ct. C.P. 1788).....	26
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	22, 49
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	22, 50
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	49
<i>Conrad v. Waples</i> , 96 U.S. 279 (1877) .....	39
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	20
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 123 U.S. 1708 (2003).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946) .....	30, 46
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	25
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807) .....	41
<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944) .....	13, 46, 47, 48
<i>Ex parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941) .....	19, 20
<i>Ex parte Merryman</i> , 17 F. Cas. 144 (C.C.D. Md. 1861) (No. 9,487) .....	14, 31, 41
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Orozco</i> , 201 F. 106 (W.D. Tex. 1912) .....	31
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Randolph</i> , 20 F. Cas. 242 (C.C. D. Va. 1833) (No. 11,558) .....	31
<i>Fleming v. Page</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 603 (1850) .....	29
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....	16
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	16
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959) .....	48
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 527 (E.D. Va. 2002) .....	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 294 F.3d 598 (4th Cir. 2002) ( <i>Hamdi I</i> ) .....	1, 7
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 296 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2002) ( <i>Hamdi II</i> ) .....	1, 8, 23
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 316 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2003) ( <i>Hamdi III</i> ), <i>cert. granted</i> , 124 S. Ct. 981 (Jan. 9, 2004) (No. 03-6696) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 337 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2003) ( <i>Hamdi IV</i> ).....	1, 9, 11, 28, 35
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	24
<i>Howe v. Smith</i> , 452 U.S. 473 (1981).....	39, 45
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	22, 49
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	12, 25
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....	20
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	16
<i>In re Stacy</i> , 10 Johns. 328 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1813).....	32
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946).....	32
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	14
<i>International Union, UMW of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994) .....	20
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	33, 34
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963) ..	21, 34
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958) .....	41
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960) .....	31
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	30
<i>Lamar v. Brown</i> , 92 U.S. 187 (1875).....	27
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	41
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Metropolitan Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991) .....	49
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	22, 49
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1851).....	27
<i>Mrs. Alexander’s Cotton</i> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 404 (1864) .....	27
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	19
<i>North Georgia Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 601 (1975) .....	16
<i>O’Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933).....	22
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003), cert. granted, 72 U.S.L.W. 3488 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2004) (No. 03-1027) .....	11, 20, 35, 37, 47
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	19
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974), overruled on other grounds by <i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989) .....	19
<i>Raymond v. Thomas</i> , 91 U.S. 712 (1875) .....	31, 46
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	31
<i>Shaughnessy v. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) .....	16
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994) .....	19
<i>Smith v. Shaw</i> , 12 Johns. 257 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1815).....	32
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967) .....	16
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Johnson</i> , 316 U.S. 481 (1942).....	18
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973).....	33
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977) .....	24
<i>The Dashing Wave</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 170 (1866) .....	27
<i>The Nereide</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 388 (1815).....	39
<i>The Springbok</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 1 (1866).....	27
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989) .....	20
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 99 U.S. 700 (1878) .....	22, 50
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....	22
<i>United Public Workers of Am. v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947) .....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955) .....	30
<i>United States v. Diekelman</i> , 92 U.S. 520 (1875).....	30, 34
<i>United States v. Guillem</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 47 (1850) .....	27
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812) .....	41
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871) .....	24
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882) .....	27
<i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2002) .....	7, 21
<i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 565 (E.D. Va. 2002) .....	40
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Moreland</i> , 258 U.S. 433 (1922).....	43
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	18
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	40
<i>Valentine v. United States</i> , 299 U.S. 5 (1936).....	43
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	19
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	20
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	16, 20, 27
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990) .....	20

## CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	1, 2, 41
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....	2, 14, 25, 41
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 .....	2, 29
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3.....	21
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	2
10 U.S.C. § 956 .....	44, 47, 48
18 U.S.C. § 2381 .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 4001 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	1, 2, 7, 10, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2243 .....	2, 10, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2246 .....	10, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2248 .....	2, 10, 15
50 U.S.C. § 1705 .....	21
 OTHER LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES	
Alien Enemy Act of 1798, ch. 66, § 1, 1 Stat. 577 (codified at 50 U.S.C. § 21).....	42
Army Regulation 190-8, <i>Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees</i> (Oct. 1, 1997) (“AR 190-8”).....	8, 17, 18
Authorization for the Use of Military Force, S.J. Res. 23, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (Sept. 18, 2001) (“AUMF”).....	3, 44
Emergency Detention Act of 1950, Pub. L. No. 81- 831, Title II, 64 Stat. 1019 (1950) (formerly codi- fied at 50 U.S.C. §§ 811-826 (repealed)).....	42
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Article 5, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135 (“GPW”) .....	3, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 116, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971), <i>reprinted in</i> 1971 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1435 .....	45
Safe Keeping and Accommodation of Prisoners of War Act of 1812, Act of July 6, 1812, ch. 128, 2 Stat. 777 (repealed 1817).....	42
 ARTICLES AND BOOKS	
George H. Aldrich, <i>The Taliban, Al Qaeda, and the Determination of Illegal Combatants</i> , 96 Am. J. Int’l L. 891 (2002) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lawrence Azubuike, <i>Status of Taliban and Al Qaeda Soldiers: Another Viewpoint</i> , 19 Conn. J. Int'l L. 127 (2003).....	17
C. John Colombos, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Prize</i> (1926) .....	27
<i>Developments in the Law – Federal Habeas Corpus</i> , 83 Harv. L. Rev. 1038 (1970).....	25
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (James Madison).....	23
<i>The Federalist No. 69</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	29
<i>The Federalist No. 84</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	26
Jonathan L. Hafetz, Note, <i>The Untold Story of Noncriminal Habeas Corpus and the 1996 Immigration Acts</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 2509 (1998).....	25
Rollin C. Hurd, <i>A Treatise on the Right of Personal Liberty and on the Writ of Habeas Corpus</i> (Da Capo Press ed. 1972) (1876).....	25
Manooher Mofidi & Amy E. Eckert, “Unlawful Combatants” or “Prisoners of War”: <i>The Law and Politics of Labels</i> , 36 Cornell Int'l L.J. 59 (2002).....	17
Jordan J. Paust, <i>War and Enemy Status After 9/11: Attacks on the Laws of War</i> , 28 Yale J. Int'l L. 325 (2003) .....	17
Evan Wallach, <i>Afghanistan, Quirin, and Uchiyama: Does the Sauce Suit the Gander</i> , 2003 Army Law. 18 (2003) .....	18
Ruth Wedgwood, <i>Al Qaeda, Terrorism, and Military Commissions</i> , 96 Am. J. Int'l L. 328 (2002).....	18
William Winthrop, <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> (reprint 2d ed. 1920).....	38
